

No. 20-50160

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED; NEXTERA
ENERGY TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION
MIDWEST, L.L.C.; LONE STAR TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.; NEXTERA
ENERGY TRANSMISSION SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, Public Utility Commission of
Texas, in his official capacity; COMMISSIONER SHELLY BOTKIN, Public
Utility Commission of Texas, in her official capacity; CHAIRMAN DEANN T.
WALKER, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from a February 26, 2020 Order on Motion to Dismiss
in the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-00626-LY (The Honorable Lee Yeakel)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Thomas S. Leatherbury
John C. Wander
Megan M. Coker
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7792

Ethan Nutter
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 542-8555

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
STATEMENT OF LEAVE TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. NextEra’s Challenge Ignores the Nature and History of Texas’s Heavily-Regulated, Overwhelmingly-Intrastate Electric Market.....	7
A. NextEra Tacitly Concedes Its Dormant Commerce Clause Challenge Does Not Apply Within ERCOT—Because ERCOT Is Purely Intrastate and Subject Only to Texas’s Authority.	7
B. Texas Preserved the Status Quo Through S.B. 1938.	10
1. S.B. 1938 clarified the law and codified well- established, binding ERCOT protocols.	10
2. Texas has never allowed full-scale competition for transmission projects.....	12
C. Texas Rationally Exercised Its Broad Police Power and Policy Judgments Through S.B. 1938 to Ensure Security and Reliability.	15
1. Allocating project responsibilities based on endpoint ownership avoids unnecessary, piecemeal, and inefficient administration of the grid.	15
2. The Legislature chose to codify ERCOT’s rules rather than implement problematic competitive bidding	17
3. Federal law affirms Texas’s police power to make policy judgments in siting transmission lines.	18
D. This Court Should Not Second-Guess Texas’s Rational Choices.	20
1. Overturning S.B. 1938 would threaten the balance of burdens and benefits under Texas’s regulatory compact.	22

2. Overturning S.B. 1938 would call into question the PUCT’s authority over other regulatory matters.....	23
II. S.B. 1938 Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause, Even as Applied to Interstate Transmission.....	25
III. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	6, 26
<i>Ameren Servs. Co., v. FERC</i> , 893 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	3
<i>BP Chems., Inc. v. AEP Tex. Cent. Co.</i> , 198 S.W.3d 449 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2006, no pet.).....	9, 11
<i>Carr Staley, Inc. v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>City of San Antonio v. PUCT</i> , 506 S.W.3d 630 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.).....	5, 8, 20, 21
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 83 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	20
<i>E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Cmm’n</i> , 341 U.S. 329 (1951)	22
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	3
<i>Entergy Tex., Inc. v. PUCT</i> , No. 03-18-00666-CV, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 2, 2019, no pet.).....	4, 10
<i>Exelon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 147 T.C. 230 (2016)	5
<i>Funk v. Stryker</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	3, 6, 20, 24
<i>Int’l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>opinion corrected on denial of reh’g</i> , 380 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , 329 F. Supp. 695 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-2559, 2020 WL 1443533 (8th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020)	passim
<i>Moosa v. I.N.S.</i> , 171 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>N.W. Enters., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>on reh’g in part</i> , 372 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. PUCT</i> , 104 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.)	19, 22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	27
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8, 17, 18
<i>Snake River Valley Elec. Ass’n v. PacifiCorp</i> , 357 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	3

<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. Grant</i> , 73 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2002)	8
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Sciences Corp.</i> , 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959)	4
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 7, 17
<i>TXU Generation Co., L.P. v. PUCT</i> , 165 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied).....	8
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	25, 26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	13
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	7, 19, 20
Ind. Code Ann. § 8-1-38-9	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 49-03-02	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 70-1028(1).....	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 17 § 292.....	16

S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20	16
Tex. Util. Code § 11.002(a)	9
Tex. Util. Code § 14.152.....	23
Tex. Util. Code § 14.204.....	23
Tex. Util. Code § 14.206.....	23
Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(a)	9
Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(b)	8
Tex. Util. Code § 35.005.....	10
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051(a)	9
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(a)	10
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e)	10
Tex. Util. Code § 37.057.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151.....	3, 22, 24
Tex. Util. Code § 37.154.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 38.071(1)	10
Tex. Util. Code § 39.001.....	21
Tex. Util. Code § 39.151(d)	11
Tex. Util. Code § 39.151(j)	11
Tex. Util. Code § 39.904.....	12
 Rules and Other Authorities	
5th Cir. R. 28.2.1	iii

<i>AEP Energy Partners, Inc.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2018).....	5
ERCOT Nodal Protocol § 3.11.4.8.....	5, 11
ERCOT’s Notice of Filing of the ERCOT Power System Planning Charter and Processes, Attachment A at 12, PUCT Docket No. 27706 (Oct. 31, 2003)	11
H.J. of Tex, 86th Leg., R.S. 2991 (2019), <i>available at</i> https://journals.house.texas.gov/hjrnl/86r/pdf/86RDAY59FINAL.PDF# page=78	17
Hearing on H.B. 3995 Before the House Comm. on State Affairs, 86th Leg., R.S. (April 1, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://tlchouse.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=44&clip_id= 16845	15, 17, 18
Hearing on S.B. 1938 Before Senate Comm. on Bus. & Commerce, 86th Leg., R.S. (April 2, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=45&clip_id= 14109	17
Jared M. Fleisher, <i>ERCOT’s Jurisdictional Status: A Legal History and Contemporary Appraisal</i> , 3 TEX. J. OIL GAS & ENERGY L. 4, 4 (2008).....	4
<i>LS Power Dev., LLC</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2016).....	9
Open Meeting Tr., PUCT Docket No. 48017 (Feb. 7, 2019)	11, 15
Order 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012)	16
Order 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012).....	16
Order on Rehearing, PUCT Docket No. 33672 (Oct. 7, 2008), https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/ Search/Documents?controlNumber=33672&itemNumber=1423	12
Order on Remand, PUCT Docket No. 37902 (Mar. 30, 2010), https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/Search/Documents?controlNumber=3 7902&itemNumber=25 ; Order on Remand at 3–5	13

Order on Remand, PUCT Docket No. 37928 (Feb. 25, 2010), https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/Search/Documents?controlNumber=37928&itemNumber=7	13
PUCT Docket No. 35665, 2009 WL 1431662, Order on Rehearing (May 15, 2009)	13
R. Ryan Staine, Crez II, <i>Coming Soon to A Windy Texas Plain Near You?: Encouraging the Texas Renewable Energy Industry Through Transmission Investment</i> , 93 Texas L. Rev. 521, 526-27 (2014).....	13
<i>Scope of Competition in Electric Markets in Texas: Report to the 86th Legislature</i> , PUCT Jan. 2019, at 8, available at https://www.puc.texas.gov/industry/electric/reports/scope/2019/2019scope_elec.pdf	11
Senate Comm. on Bus. & Commerce, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1938, 86th Leg., R.S. (2019)	14
<i>Sharyland Util., L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2007)	9
Staff Petition, PUCT Docket No. 35665, 2009 WL 1431662 (May 15, 2009)	15, 16
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Public Utilities</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....	16
